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CHATTER 151. 
AN ACT to create subsections 3 and 4, of section 4560a-14; to 

create subdivision 11, of section 4560d; to amend subsection 4, 
of section 4560d, and to repeal subsections 5, 6 and 7, of section 
4560d, of the statutes, relating to the manner of taking or 
catching fish, and to the use of dynamite therefor, and provid-
ing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There are added to section 4560a-14 of the stat-
utes two new subsections to read: (Section 4560a-14) 3. The 
possession upon any inland water, of any dynamite or other ex-
plosives, shall be prima facie evidence that the same is possessed 
for an unlawful purpose. 

(Section 4560a-14) 4. Any person violating any of the pro-
visions of subsection 3 of this section shall be guilty of a misde-
meanor, and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of 
not less than fifty dollars nor more than two hundred dollars, 
and the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county 
jail of the county in which such offense was committed, not less 
than sixty days nor more than six months, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment in the discretion of the court. 

SECTION 2. There is added to section 4560d of the statutes a 
new subdivision to read: Section 4560d. (11). Or to use a spear 
in any of the streams inhabited by trout, or in which trout have 
been planted. 

SECTION 3. Subsection 4, of section 4560d, of the statutes, is 
amended to read : (Section 4560d) 4. Any person violating 
any of the provisions * * * of this section shall be guilty 
of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished 
by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one 
hundred dollars, and the costs of prosecution, or by imprison-
ment in the county jail of the county in which the offense was 
committed, not less than thirty days nor more than ninety days, 
or by both such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the 
court. 

SECTION 4. Subsection 5, 6 and 7, of section 4560d, of the 
statutes, are repealed. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 12, 1911. 


